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JR/01 4 - 6 Branch Trading Statement 24/02/10 to 24/03/10 

JR/02 7 - 9 Branch Trading Statement 24/03/10 to 29/04/10 
JR/03 10 -12 Branch Trading Statement 29/04/10 to 26/05/10 

JR/04 13 -15 Branch Trading Statement 26/05/10 to 28/06/10 

JR/05 16 -18 Branch Trading Statement 28/06/10 to 28/07/10 
JR/06 19 - 20 Branch Trading Statement 28/07/10 to 26/08/10 
JR/07 21 Balance Snapshot 17:43hrs 28/07/10 

JR/08 22 Balance Snapshot 20:09hrs 28/07/10 

JR/09 23 Cash declaration 17:39hrs 28/07/10 

JR/10 24 Cash Declaration 19:08hrs 28/07/10 

CK/01 25 - 26 Legal Rights Form GS001 28/09/10 

CK/02 n/a Master Tape 065759 

CK/03 27-37 Tape Summary of Tape 065759 

CK/04 n/a Master Tape 065760 

CK/05 38 - 41 Tape Summary of Tape 065760 
CK/06 42 Hightown Call Log 
CK107 43 - 44 Copy and typed copy of C Knight Notebook entry 
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BRANCF -NAME_ 

I 

CODE 

STOCK UNIT (S). 

11310/ 

a: 

Attach copies of all the relevant reports for each stock. 

£100 £50 £20 £10 £5 £5 coin £2 coin £ coin 

0 

M r." 7[ Cell' 
Stock 
Unit 

Cash on 
batance 
snapshot 

Cash 
Counted 

Difference 
(+ or -

Signed ........ ................................................................Date ............................................ 

Cash Check Toolkit v3.3 (25.01.10) 
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POL00091065 

Hightuun FAD: 5123232 
10:04 01109/2010 TP:07 BP:01 S0:A0 
Balance Snapshot - Office Copy 

******Discrepancies in this Account******** 
*Discrepancy OVER 0.80 * 
*Discrepancy SHORT 0.00 * 

-------------* 

*Nett discrepancy 0.00 
* -------------C 

VALUE ITEMS & MOP VOLUME VALUE 

Cash 21818.50 
Cash 21818.60 
Cheque 121,00 

Cheques 121.00 
MOP 21939.60 

Euro 1610.49 
Fgn Currency Sterling Equ 1610.49 

BUREAU BE CHANGE 1510.49 
Postage stop 9139.55 

Other Postage Itens 9139.55 
POSTAGE - 9139.55 

TOTAL VALUE ITEMS & MOP 32689.54 

RECEIPTS VOLUME 

Balance B/Fud 

Transcash 1 
Bus dep gte &60 

GIRO DEPS/TRANSCASH 
Bus chque Cop 

GIRO NON CASH ITEMS 
T`csh fee 

GIRO TRANSCASH FEES 
HPSPtd pprs 
HPSSnl Pkt 
NPSSpecial 1pe 
HPSStandard Pcl 
Pd Std Pci 
Pd Spl inn 
Pd 2nd Letter 
Pd 1st Letter 
Sig lot Sm Pkt 
Nails Receipt 
Sat Del Sp1 1 
NPS 1st Lrg Ltr 

tr 

st 

NPS2nd ClassL MU 
NPS 2nd LL NV 
RSF1st Class! 49 
RSF 1st LL N11 
RSF2nd ClassL N41 
RSF 2nd LL HO 
Airmail So Pk 
1st Class 
Recorded 1st 

RN TRANSACTIONS 
NPS91obalvalue 
Pc1ECopglobalval 

PF TRANSACTIONS 
RN LC Inuard 
RN Lei Collect 

CUSTOMER COLLECT FFFS 

1 
5 

4 

8 

6 

15 
17

2_ 

5 
1- 

6-
103 

17 
141 

7 36 
34 

2-
2-
1-

13 
4 

17 
8 
1 
2 

16 

1 
2 

2 

VALUE 

43338.26 

586.01 
5423.28 
5989.29 

0.00 
0.00 

20.00 
20.00 

120.39 
155.03 
101.05 
109.42 
84.72-
11.00-
0.32-
4.30-

28.00 
0.00 
4.50 

13.51 
429.87 

7.05 
64.99 
1.48 

25.16 
2.22 
0.74 
1.62-

10.35-
0.81-
0.00 
0.00 
6.97 
5.28 
0.32 
1.02 

11.84 
5.18 
0.74 
1.48 
1.31 
4.31 
3.49 

992.23 
45.49 
0.00 

45,49 
0.00 
0.00 

- on 
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Hightown FAD 5123232 Page 1 
2120 24/03/2010 TB 01 

Final Branch Trading Statement - Office Cop} From 24,02/2010 To 24/03/2010 

Branch Total SusF'ense 91J AA 
Cash on Hand B Fwd 17836.18 17836.18 
r.li Currencies Awaiting Collection B Fwd 0 00 1).00 
Sus1-ense 2 Fwd C. 00 . . Q.VIi 
Other MOP B Fwd 0. CO 0.(u) 
ForE:: P. Fwd 10887.54 _087.54 
Other Postage B Fwd 19 ?3.(14 1998.04 

Remittances In Total 35468.44 38,,468.44 
All Currency Rems from SUs 5150.00 5150.00 
Gain: t ,:-/fro-m Suspe , . C'. 0n )') 
nli )'-1rren''_'r Poacher C'~c~al:'atchrd 515:'. . . i5:'. C'.:
Trar,af._re In from other SUs 0. C") C. 00 

Remitta„':e Clut i': t it 5 .7 t; 53082.78 
A11 Curren:' r.-au._h=s C' ri;. t hej via 30.s 515'1 ,["? 51521.1'_' 
Losses t':' from 'I l_Fn.'e i1 .C12 ..i{ „pi. 
All Currency Rem:; tc 3usFpenge 515(1.00 5150.00 ry
Transfers Out to other SUs 0,00 0.0,) 
Other Payments 197866.45 197866.45 

Cash on Hand C Fwd 26615.36 26615.38 
A11 Currencies Awaiting Collection C Fwd 0.00 0.00 
Sua1,ense n F,,,d r,.nii Q. iii _
rather PLOP C. Fed ': , :': . to 
Fort:: C Fwd 0259.68 2259.68 
Other Postage C Fwd 5722.66 5722.66 
Total C Fwd 34597.72 0.00 34597.72 

Trading position (+/-) 0.00 0.00 

DiscreFar': OVER Transferred (1, 00 n, 0'I 
E'ie' r' nc_.' cHORT '1 i iei, ferred (I. I"ri Q_QQ 
CdCreFat_' OVER Re.lved '1,'111
Di crapanc'y SHORT Resolved 0.00 0.00 

E::cess Cash Removed 0.00 0.00 
Cash Shortage Made Good 0.00 0.00 

Total Branch adjustments 0.00 0.00 



POL00091065 

Hightown FAD 5123232 
21:20 24/03/2010 

Final Branch Trading Statement - Office Copy From 24/02/2010 To 24/1:3/_010 

SStoc}: Holdings at End of Period 

DESCRIPTIOt4 VOLUME DESCRIPTIOTI VOLUME DESCRIPTION 

First Day Env 21 Special 62p 93 
St amp Card 44 SAS 1:•1: 1st .. 1_ 4i-- 
Post Bo::es Mini 1 SAS ht 2nd :: 12 193 
Christrn.3sit9 F1ini 10 SAO b}: 1st :: 6 435 
A1t.,uri 7.:, ,--rs Mini 7 1st Large :: 4 156 
3milei1=G1_j Mini 5 3rd ticge :; 4 14' 
71r1GL_i•iin•l I 111 5 rn=trc - ird Eats W 41 
H':ul , r.artHini iL 3:d :11Ls Er,tocr Si.. 
RAE' 'Jr i i '•r'ra; FE 2 2F f b r:l; ly 39 

luq:AJIF:AiIF d,L: !tItE,F 3 ;rJ' t- pill 43 
y -A[' E,irr:ll E 1':t :c €15 

Hu 1 3t srerr = F•F 3 3L odes-l:1 51 
B~ttsr:>~iDn7 E'E' 3 5/F: dayrovr adul 33 
1st cl.yss stFLLp 1012, E:/T rover family 53 
1st class Large 165 Metro Photocard 19 
RS! 1st Class 76 MetrLcard Bus H 32
RSF 1st Large 255 Sch Plus Bus M 29 
2nd class strap 1213 Sch Plus Bus W 62 
_r,d class Large 746 PO Fhonecrd AS 27 
Airietter Single 29 PC) Phc-necr9 AB10 __t 
3plDsl 302 7 E+0 Phonecrd A£_O 16 
Sp1Del 603 45 Postal Orders 675 
SpiDel by 9.00am 20 Instants A£.1 1296 
S/a 2nd::100 61 Instants At: 190 
50 :; 2nd Large 21 Instants A£5 26 
S/a lstxl00 35 Saving Stamp AE5 564 
50 =_ 1st Large 2B 
Special 1st 102 
Spe,ial SIp 70 

POL00091065 

Page 2 
TP 01 

VOLUME 
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q)

Hightown 
21:"0 =4/03/_010 

Transaction Corrections 

FAD 5123232 

Final Branch Trading Statement - Office Cod, From 24/02/2014 To =4/03/201i' 

5 

5/2Jo( 
Page 3 t
TP 41 

I certify that the content of this balancing and trading statement is an accurate reflection of the cash and stock on hand at this branch. 

Signature: 

•" EtID OF REEt:)RT `*" 
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'O2 _. 

Hightown FAD 5123232 Page 1 
10:09 30/04/2010 TP 02

Final Branch Trading Statement - Office Copy From 24/03/2010 To 29/04/2010 

Branch Total Suspense SU AA 
Cash on Hand 6 FWd 26615.38 26615.38 
All Currencies Awaiting Collection B Fwd 0.00 0.00 
Suspense B Fwd 0.00 0.00 
Other MOP B E'wd 0.00 0.00 

2. Fwd 2259 .66 2259.68 
Other Postage B Fwd 5722.66 5722.66 

Remittances In Total 28190. 1)0 28180.44 
All Currency Rems from SrJs 3250.011 3250.00 
Gains to/frost Suspense (.,00 0.00 r,,i n 
All Currsncy E'c.u•rhes Oest .,t ,-he,9 3250.0') 3250.0') 
Transfers In frca other SUs i,(0 ,7.00 
':'titer Ro._r.i E.t ; _11_25.-1i ill__5.d i 

Remittan,_es Out Total 17937.•15 17832.48 
All Curi r'cy F''uches DesF.at ,-lre9 via SOs 3250.00 3251),0') 
Losses t_ ,;/from Suspense 1. ili ii, p(' ii_ i}') 

All Curren^}- Rems to Suspense 3250.00 3250. C, C, 
Transfers Out to other SUs 0.00 0.00 
Other Payments 2216603.57 2216_'3.57 

Cash on Hand C Fwd 27310.55 27310.55 
A1.1 Currencies Awaiting Collection C Fwd 0.00 0,00 
Suspense C Fwd 0.00 0,00 
Oth?r I'[OE' C Fwd r), p0 0. 

cc' 

ForPx C Fwd 1219.09 1-119.09 
Other Postage C Fwd 6032.43 6032.43 
Total C Fwd 34562.07 0.00 34562.07 

Trading position (+/-) 0.00 0.00 

Discrepancy OVER 1r:ensferred 0.000 0. ('0 
Discrel-'an•:;; 10(1R'r Tran=ferrei o. 

co 

),nn 
Dis `r l•are:y OVER Resolved ii ,co '7. 7 
Discrei'ancy SHORT Resolved 0.00 0.00 

Excess Cash Removed 0.00 0.00 
Caah Shortage Made Good 0.00 0.00 

Total Branch adjustments 0.00 0.00 
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Hightown FAD 512323' Page 2 
10:09 30/04/2010 TP o2 

Final Branch Trading Statement -Office Copy From 24/03/2010 To 29/04/2010 

St:}: Holdings at End of Period 

DESCRIPTION VOLUME DESCRIPTION VOLUME DESCRIPTION VOLUME 

First Day Env 41 SAS bk let :: 1' 249 
Stamp Card 98 SAS bi: 2nd _. 1- 90 
Post Bc::es Mini 1 SAS bN 1st :: 6 357 
Christmas09 Mini - let Large :: 4 128 
Smilerslulu Mini 1 2nd Large :_ 4 139 
GirlGuiding Mini 1 r,etr_•card Pus W 31 

1G Sch:] L5 Fh':'t:'cr 51 
A• c...>sS-c .. Mini 10 It' Ib_niL:1-,- JG 
Vine t.;.rqps °4ini 10 SF Phi ,1_~ "csrd 11 

'r.lf .rm. [F _ tus 9,,' ' ': c .. 4
R .;il I J - 'r It _ IF F'-r_z:n
1-b'•us-8r-,torts FP 3 e'p We-'- 11 49
6:1tr_ .rs-kIlo. s FF F/R y1 c' . : kdiL 33 
Mammals PP 2 B/T rc✓ejr ifalcals 40 
FestivalStp FE' 4 Hetro E rocard 19 
1st class strop 673 Metrocard Bus M 32 
1st class Large 138 Sch Plus Bus M 25 
RSF let ;'lass 7.29 Sch Plus Bus W 45 
RSF 1st Large 251 PO Phcnecrd A£5 26 
2nd class strip 940 FO Phonecrd A£in 20 
_nd class Large 715 EO Ph•>ne.rd £-'r! 16 
Airletter Single 'u Pcstal Orders 854 
SplDel SD2 1 Instants A£1 1314 
Sp1Del SD3 45 Instants Af.2 386 
Sp1Del by 9.00am 20 Instants A£5 50 
S/a 2ndx100 19 Saving Stamp A£S 463 
50 x 2nd Large 20 
S/a 1st;:100 16 
5') :_ 1st Large 27 
Special 1st 165 
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Hightown FAD 5123232 
10:09 30/04/2010 

Final Branch Trading Statement - Office Copy From 24/03/2010 To 29/04/2010 

Transaction Corrections 5 

Page 3 
TP 02 

I certify that the content of this balancing and trading statement Is an accurate reflection of the cash and stock on hand at this branch. 

Signature: 

""" END OF REPORT """ 
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I:) 
Hightown FAD 512323: 
0855 07/06/2010 

Final Branch Trading Statement - Office Copy From 29/04/2010 To 26/05/2010 

Branch Total Suspense SLY AA 
Cash on Hand B Fwd 27310.55 27310.55 
Al]. Currencies Awaiting Collection B Fwd 0,00 0.00 
Suspense B Fwd 0.00 0.00 1
Other MOP B Fwd 10.00 0.00 
Fort:: B Fwd 1219.09 1219.09 
Other Postage B Fwd 6032.43 6032.43 

Remittances I'n Total 20302.14 20302.14 
All Currency Rams from SUs 0.00 0.00 
Mains to' from Suspense Cann '0. On o. c'': 
.All currAncr P_-uches Despatched 0.20 j{ 
Transfers In from other SUs i'.00 i.p) 
tititii h. 1 t lb4c'7 . :4 1ri4970.14 

Remittan•^es Out Total 9020.28 9620.26 
All Curran•_ y Pouches Desr-atched via Srra, ..iii 0. 'DO 
Lasses to' from Suspense ID. 0 0 1'.(10 O.ri 
All Currency Rams to Suspense 0.00 0.00 
Transfers Out to other SUs 0.00 0.00 
Other Payments 182304.67 152304.67 

Cash on Hand C Fwd 21569.60 21569.60 
All Currencies Awaiting Collection C Fwd 0.00 0.00 
Suspense r  Fwd 0. 00 ii, (n) 
Other 6;' i C Fwd or..
Fort:( C Fwd 1419.29 1419.29 
Other Postage C Fwd 4920.41 4920.41 
Total C Fwd 27909.30 0.00 27909.30 

Trading position (+/-) 0.00 0.00 

Discrepancy OVER Transferred '),00 0.0:. 
Discrepancy SHORT Transferred 0.61 0.61 
Discrepancy OVER Res lved 0.00 0.00 
Discrepancy SHORT Resolved 01.61 0.61 

Excess Cash Removed 0.00 0.00 
Cash Shortage Made Good 0.00 0.00 

Total Branch adjustments 0.61- 0.61-

Page 1 \ 
TP 03 ~J 
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Hightown FAD 5123232 
08:55 07/06/2010 

Final Branch Trading statement - Office Copy From 29/04/2010 To 26105/20.10 

3to.:}: Holdings at End sf Period 

DESCRIPTION VOLUME DESCRIPTION VOLUME DESCRIPTION 

First Day Er,v 24 Special 1st 167 Saving Stamp A£5 
; r:

 nii, Card 57 Special 60p 64 
Post E,-'-ies Mini 1 Special 67p 104 
Christmas09 Mini 2 Special 88p 75 
5In111ers2(110 Mini 1 Special 97p 4 
GiriGuiding Mini 1 SAS hl: lst :: 12 144 
H;,iseStewartMini _̂i SAS 1st 2nd .. 12 __ 
Prit_airCd.anehllni 1 ' LEAS ht 1st .: 5 396 

rc ,  

s:;: :.r, Mini 9 1st Large -- 4 107 
: i,- _ral': _a nq.a Ilii,i 1•' _ni Lyrae= :: 4 134 
pap unit°•_•rnie, PE' _ mat LC•r_ ar i E'.i_ts N .6 
k: . t Ilaj . ;: PP _ a hc•1ars Phot_•-,cr 51 

PP '7 SE 14anthlr 39 
BatterseaDo,gs PP - SP Photocard 11 
Mammals PP - bus dayrover adu 42 
Britain Alone PP 3 VP Person Photoc 81 
FestivalStp PP 3 SP Weekly 46 
1st class strop 48) E/R dayrovr adul 33 
RSF lst Class 91 6/T rover family 35 
RSF lst Large 246 Metro Photocard 19 
2nd class strop 792 Metrocard Bus M 32 
2nd class Large 637 Sc1-, Plus Bus 1•1 23 
Airletter Single 24 Sch Plus bus W 26 
Sp1Del SD2 1 PO Phonecrd ABS 26 
SplDel 503 45 PO Phonecrd A£10 20 
SplDe1 by 9.00am 20 PO Phonecrd A£20 16 
S/a 2ndx100 4 Postal Orders 788 
50 x 2nd Large 19 Instants A£1 1265 
S/a lst::l'l'] 4 Instants A£_ 71 
51-1 :: 1st Large _2 Instants A£5 138 

Page 2 
TP 03 

VOLUME 

11 
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f , 

Hightown FAD 513332 
0855 07/06/2010 

Final Branch Trading Statement - Office Copy From =9/09/2010 To 2'6/05/-010 

Transaction Corrections 

Pace 3 
TP 03 

I certify that the content of this balancing and trading statement is an accurate reflection of the cash and stock on hand at this branch. 

Signature: 

"* E11C OF REFORT "` 
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Hightown FAD 5123232 Page 1
20:56 26/06/2010 TP 04

Final Branch Trading Statement - Office Copy From 26/05/2010 To 28/06/2010 

Branch Total Suspense SO AA 
Cash on Hand B Fwd 21569.60 21569.60 
All Currencies Awaiting Collection B Fwd 0.00 0.00 
Suspense B Fwd 0.00 0.00 
Other MOP B Fwd 0.00 0.00 
ForEx B Fwd 1419.29 1419.29 
Other Postage B Fwd 4920.41 4920.41 

Remittances In Total 37702.96 37702.96 
All Currency Rems from SUs 0.00 0.00 
Gains to/from Suspense 0.00 0.00 0.00 
All Currency Pouches Despatched 0.00 0.00 
Transfers In from other SUs 0.00 0.00 
Other Receipts 196478.69 196478.69 

Remittances Out Total 6587.72 6587.72 
All Currency Pouches Despatched via SUs 0.00 0.00 
Losses to/from Suspense 0.00 0.00 0.00 
All Currency Rems to Suspense 0.00 0.00 
Transfers Out to other SUs 0.00 0.00 
Other Payments 205852.65 205852.65 

Cash on Hand C Fwd 38688.36 38688.36 
All Currencies Awaiting Collection C Fwd 0.00 0.00 
Suspense C Ed 0.00 0.00 
Other MOP C Fwd 0.00 0.00 
ForEx C Fwd 1922.44 1922.44 
Other Postage C Fwd 9039.78 9039.78 
Total C Fwd 49650.58 0.00 49650.58 

Trading position (+/-) 0.00 0.00 

Discrepancy OVER Transferred 2401.51 2401.51 
Discrepancy SHORT Transferred 2400.00 2400.00 
Discrepancy OVER Resolved 1.51 1.51 
Discrepancy SHORT Resolved 0.00 0.00 

Excess Cash Removed 0.00 0.00 
Cash Shortage Made Good 0.00 0.00 

Total Branch adjustments 1.51 1.51 



POL00091065 
POL00091065 

Hightown FAD 5123232 Page 2 ,1 
20:56 28/06/2010 TP 04 ~® 

Final Branch Trading Statement - Office Copy From 26/05/2010 To 28/06/2010 

Stock Holdings at End of Period 

DESCRIPTION VOLUME DESCRIPTION VOLUME DESCRIPTION VOLUME 

First Day Env 19 Special 88p 58 
Stamp Card 34 Special 97p 2 
Post Boxes Mini 1 SAS bk lst x 12 8 
Christmas09 Mini 2 SAS bk 2nd x 12 477 
Smilers2010 Mini 1 SAS bk lst x 6 616 
GirlGuiding Mini 1 1st Large x 4 66 
HouseStewartMini 10 2nd Large x 4 125 
Accession Mini 9 metrocard Bus W 69 
KingsStamps Mini 10 Scholars Photocr 51 
RAF Uniforms PP 2 SP Monthly 39 
Royal Navy PP 2 SP Photocard 11 
HouseStewarts PP 7 bus dayrover adu 64 
Ist class stmp 163 YP Person Photoc 75 
1st class Large 282 SP Weekly 41 
RSF 1st Class 54 B/T rover family 27 
RSF 1st Large 242 Metro Photocard 19 
2nd class strop 262 Metrocard Bus M 33 
2nd class Large 594 Sch Plus Bus M 19 
Airletter Single 51 Sch Plus Bus W 108 
SplDe_ 301 40 PO Phonecrd £5 24 
SplDe-- SD2 1 PO Phonecrd £10 20 
Sp1De! SD3 45 20 Phonecrd £20 16 
SplDe. by 9.00am 20 Postal Orders 720 
S/a 2ndx100 95 Instants £1 1832 
50 x 2nd Large 19 Instants £2 81 
S/s lstxl00 91 Instants £5 76 
50 x 1st Large 14 Saving Stamp £5 11 
Special 1st 16 
Special 60p 8 
Special 67p 55 



POL00091065 
POL00091065 

Hightown FAD 5123232 
20:56 28/06/2010 

Final Branch Trading Statement - Office Copy From 26/05/2010 To 28/06/2010 

Transaction Corrections 3 

OL 

Page 3 ✓ ' 
TP 04 

I certify that the content of this balancing and trading statement is an accurate reflection of the cash and stock on hand at this branch. 

Signature: 

*** END OF REPORT *** 
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Hightown FAD 5123232 
20:13 28/07/2010 

Final Branch Trading Statement - Office Copy From 28/06/2010 To 28/07/2010 

Branch Total Suspense SU AA 
Cash on Hand B Fwd 38688.36 38688.36 
All Currencies Awaiting Collection 8 Fwd 0.00 0.00 
Suspense B Fwd 0.00 0.00 
Other MOP B Fwd 0.00 0.00 
ForEx B Fwd 1922.44 1922.44 
Other Postage B Fwd 9039.78 9039.78 

Remittances In Total 
All Currency Rems from SUs 
Gain:=, to/ fr o:r Suspens e
All Currency Pouches Despatched 
Transfers In from other SUs 
Other Receipts 

25897.56 25897.56 
4330.97 4330.97 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
4310.00 4310.00 

0.00 0.00 
183207.91 183?07.91 

Remittances Out Total 25351.23 
All Currency Pouches Despatched via SUs 4310.00 4310.00 
Losses to/from Suspense 0.00 0.00 
All Currency Rems to Suspense 4330.97 
Transfers Out to other SUs 0.00 
Other Payments 197737.18 

Cash on Hand C Fwd 23159.42 
All Currencies Awaiting Collection C Fwd 20.97 20.97 
Suspense C Fwd 0.00 0.00 
Other MOP C Fwd 0.00 
ForEx C Fwd 3096.83 
Other Postage C Fwd 9390.42 
Total C Fwd 35667.64 20.97 

Trading position (+/-) 0.00 

Discrepancy OVER Transferred 0.00 
Discrepancy SHORT Transferred 0.00 
Discrepancy OVER Resolved 0.00 
Discrepancy SHORT Resolved 0.00 

Excess Cash Removed 0.00 
Cash Shortage Made Good 0.00 

Total Branch adjustments 0.00 

2_5351.23 

0.00 
4330.97 

0.00 
197737.18 

23159.42 

0.00 
3096. B3 
9390.42 

35646.67 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

Page 1 r a 
TP 05 ~~/ 



Hightown FAD 5123232 
20:13 28/07/2010 

Final Branch Trading Statement - Office Copy From 28/06/2010 To 28/07/2010 

Stock Holdings at End of Period 

DESCRIPTION VOLUME DESCRIPTION VOLUME DESCRIPTION 

First Day Env 25 SAS bk 2nd x 12 380 
Stamp Card 46 SAS bk let x 6 471 
Post Boxes Mini 1 let Large x 4 128 
Chrisrmas09 Mini 2 2nd Large x 4 123 
Sn.ilers2010 Mini 1 metrocard Bus W 60 
Gir7Gu_._ding Mini 1 Scholars Photocr 51 
H.useEtswartMini 10 SP Monthly 39 
Accession Mini 8 SP Photocard 10 
Kin.lsStamps Mini 10 bus dayrover adu 30 
Royal Navy PP 2 YE Person Photos 73 
HouseStewarts PP 6 SP Weekly 36 
Olmp&&ParalmpPP 4 B/R dayrovr adul 23 
1st class stmp 1011 BIT rover family 22 
1st class Large 337 Metro Photocard 19 
RSF 1st Large 233 Metrocard Bus M 32 
2nd class stmp 1325 Sch Plus Bus M 68 
2nd class Large 559 Sch Plus Bus W 96 
Airletter Single 51 PO Phonecrd £5 23 
SplDel 601 40 PO Phonecrd £10 20 
SplDel 302 1 PO Phonecrd £20 16 
SplDe1 SD3 45 Postal Orders 646 
SplDel by 9.00am 20 Instants £1 570 
S/a 2ndx100 77 Instants £2 354 
50 x 2nd Large 19 Instants £5 108 
S/a 1stx100 58 
50 x 1st Large 6 
Special 1st 253 
Special 67p 100 
Special 97p 50 
SAS bk 1st x 12 330 

POL00091065 
POL00091065 

Page 2 
TB 05 -~ 

VOLUME 



POL00091065 
POL00091065 

Hightown FAD 5123232 Page 3

20:13 29/07/2010 TP 05
Final Branch Trading Statement - Office Copy From 28/06/2010 To 28/07/2010

Transaction Corrections 

I certify that the content of this balancing and trading statement is an accurate reflection of the cash and stock on hand at this branch. 

Signature: 

-" ETID OF REPORT "'
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D20:07 _'25/08/010 
n FAD 51_3232

Final  Branch Trading Statement - Office Copy From 29/97/2010 Tr 21ns.:!_oio 

Branch Total Suspense sir „A 
Cash on Hand B Fwd 23159.42 23159.42 
,il Currencies Abraiting Collection B Fwd 20.97 2U. 97 
Suspense B Fwd 0.0) 0.00 
Other. MOB B Fwd 0.0D 11,r,0 

F.: -E: a Fwd 3096.83
Other E'c.atage B Fwd 9.790.42 ?3_20.4 .̀

Remittances Ia Total _ 8230,inj
All Currency Rems from SUr 19.28 1.9.28 
fl,a na r.nlfn , m 9lIsr. u,:. . ,1, n1 t ,ri 
All 'u c•re,„- E+-. ' .-,t e:. a<c'I_. ,t. I<<.i ..,.'. ,°?
Tranrrfera In f::.:r,i ' ,2P,-L 311^ il iii

rfi<r 1e •:1~•i ., 1;..5.11,? n1 1 4 1: .91 

R' m1I Parr-,;r, Out ; _ta1 31419.74
All .;:CI6I: ,- E' - _ li ., EF  . l r1si :Le Oils 2_. 7 .:o rt
LI,s;r--, r l(.'fr .r,- : IIF[F'li:3~ i,.o:, 1 • Ilil If,QI'f 

All. C`. urren•'r Reim: tt • Suapenae 19.29 19. _8 
Trnsfers C1ut to other OtIs 0.00 0.00 
Other Payments 175539.27 175539.27 

Cash Cr, Hand C Fwd 32044.95 32044.95 
Al] Currencies Awaiting Collection C Fwd 19.28 19.28 
Suspense C Fwd 0.00 0.00 
Other MOB C Fwd 0.or1 C; • 0i1
BorEr C Fwd 1971.41 1971.41 
Other Postage C Fwd 9321.90 9321.90 
Total C Fwd 43357.54 19.28 43338.25 

Trading position (+/-) 0.00 0.00 

Dis•~repancy OVER Transferred 1).OG 0.00 
t'tr"Lerancf SHORT Trans, ferre ,i 0.021 n,C.Cl 
C'i: ̂ _repanc; OVER R, r _.1v=.i 0. nn •_ . cc 
Disarepam^y SHORT Resolved 0.00 0.012 

Boress Cash Removed 0,00 0.00 
Cash Shortage Made Good 0.00 0,00 

Total Branch adjustments 0.0ci 0.00 
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ightown FAD 5123232 Page 2
0:07 

^ 
5/08/2010 

Final Branch Trading Statement — Office Copy From 28/07/2.010 To 25/08/2010 
TP 06

Stogy:): Holdings at End of Period 

DESCRIPTION VOLUME DESCRIPTION VOLUME DESCRIPTION VOLUME 

First Day Env 22 SAS bk 1st :: 12 203 
Stamp Card 46 SAS bk 2nd ;_ 12 314 
Past B_oves Mini 1 SAS b): 1st :: 6 424 
Chri-etmas09 Mini _ 1st Large :: 4 68 
Smilers=010 Mini 1 2nd Large : 4 120 
GirlGuiding Mini 1 metr.._ard Bus W 52 
HouseStewartMini 10 3rh;lars Photocr 51 
Accession Mini 8 ;SP Monthly 39 
KingsStamps Mini 111 SF FhOtocard 10 
R':yal tl.avi F'E _ bua iavr:-'gar adu 36 
H:'us,Stewarts FE • 5 '1P Person P6:6.:.,: 72 
611napPS1PA1PFaralmpPF _ SP -Wee4:1y .34 
GB RailwaysPF 1 B/R daiyr:vr adul __ 
let class strop 75.4 BIT rover family 1 
1st class Large 506 Metro Photocard 19 
REF let Large 233 Metrocard Bus M 32 
2nd class strnp 1206 Sch Plus Bus M 58 
2nd class Large 497 Sch Plus Bus W 87 
Airletter Single 50 PO Phonecrd A£5 20 
Sp1Del 501 40 PO Phonecrd AP10 20 
SplDel SD2 1 PO Phonecrd A£20 16 
SplDel 503 45 Postal Orders 592 
Sp1Del by 9.00am 20 Instants A£1 957 
S/a 2ndx100 62 Instants A£2 239 
50 x 2nd Large 18 Instants A£5 52 
S/a 1Stxl00 40 
50 x 1st Large 2 
Special 1st 7 
Special 67p 38 
Special 97p 65 
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BPO Cal lect -- ..._.1 __ 
O.DO'- __,...~.. , 

Jacobs 3 30.00 
Xmas Club Top Up 1 130.00 j 
Payfffline 
Single IND 

1 13.00 
_ .2_

1 / j

Insolvency° 
Provident' 
Kirklear 
Budget 
Soffh 
RP 

,(ightnun FRB: 5123232 
17:43 29/0712910 TP:05 BP:01 SU: AA 
Balance Snapshot - Office Copy 

******Discrepancies in this Account****** 
*Discrepancy OVER 0.00 
*Discrepancy SHORT 0.00 * 
* ------------* 
*Mutt discrepancy 0.00 * 
* ------------* 
*Excess Cash Removed 0.00 * 
*Cash Shortage Made Good 0.00 * 
* ------------* 
*Mett Cash Adjustment 0.00 * 
* ------------* 
***************************************** 
VALUE ITEMS & HOP VOLUME VALUE 

Cash 23469.12 
Cash 23469.12 
HOP 23469.12 
Euro 3082.42 
Norway Krone 0.44-
En Currency Sterling Equ 3081.98 

BUREAU DE CHARGE 3081.98 
Postage stop 9080.72 
Other Postage Items 9080.72 

POSTAGE 9060.72 

TOTAL VALUE ITEMS & HOP 35631.82 

RECEIPTS VOLUME VALUE 

Balance B/Fad 49650.58 

Transcash 72 26769.16 
Bus dep gte £60 17 29609.27 
Bus dep it £60 5 116.57 

GIRO DEPSITRAMSCASH 56495.00 
Bus claque dep 35 0.00 
A&L Pars Ch q Dep 3 0.00 

GIRO HON CASH ITEMS 0.00 
T'csh fee 35 87.50 

GIRO TRAMSCASH FEES 87.50 
express24 2 29.98 
express48 6 93.94 
globalpriority 3 128.27 

Parcels 252.19 
CARRS - PARCELS 252.19 

UPS Mail Order R 79 0.00 
MPS 1st Packet 909 2786.19 
UPSIst ClassL NO 103 42.23 
RSF1st ClassL MW 103 76.22 
hails Receipt 836 0.00 
UPSSoI Pkt 158 669.87 
MPSStandard Pcl 198 1395.15 
Pd Std Pcl 

--.--.'---.--- 
119- 
..cc.

042.39-
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Hightown FAD: 5123232 
20:09 28/07/2010 TP:05 BP:01 SO: AA 
Final Balance - Office Copy 

******Discrepancies in this Account****** 
*Discrepancy OVER 13067.24 * 
*Discrepancy SHORT 13067.24 * 

*Nett discrepancy 0.00 * 
* ------------* 

*Excess Cash Removed 0.00 * 
*Cash Shortage Made Good 0.00 * 

------------* 

*Nett Cash Adjustment 0.00 * 
* ------------* 
***************************************** 

UALUE LIENS & HOP UOLUNE VALUE 
BG Cash 23159.42 

Cash 23159.42 
C HOP 23159.42 

AfL Eura 3096.83 
5 Fen Currency Sterling Equ 3096.83 

Bc BUREAU DE CHANGE 3096.83 
Bar` Postage stn p 9390.42 

CO® 
POSTAGEPostage Itens 939390.42 

0.42 

TOTAL UALUE ITEMS b HOP 35546.67 
P' --------------Si 

In 
Pri 
Kit 

RECEIPTS UDLUNE UALUE 

Balance 6/Fwd 49650.58 

Transcash 72 26769.16 
Bus dep gte £60 17 29609.27 
Bus dep It £60 5 116.57 

GIRD DEPS/TRANSCASH 56495.00 
Bus chque dep 35 0.00 
AOL Pars Cho Dep 3 0.00 

GIRD NOR CASH ITEMS 0.00 
T'csh fee 35 87.50 

GIRO TRANSCASH FEES 87.50 
express24 2 29.98 
express48 6 93.94 
glabalpriarity 3 128.27 

Parcels 252.19 
COORS - PARCELS 252.19 

BPS Mail Order R 79 0.00 
NPS 1st Packet 909 2786.19 
MPSIst ClassL MN 103 42.23 
RSF1st ClessL-MW 103 76.22 
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A?JO0t 

Hightnun FAD: 5123232 
17:39 28/07/2010 TP:05 8P:01 SO: AA 
Declared Cash - Office Copy 

------------------------------------------
USER : RHA001 DECLARATION ID : 01 
------------------------------------------
DESCRIPTION VOLUME AHOUNT 

£20 note [£20.003 3500.00 
£10 note [£10.003 2700.00 
£5 note C£5.003 565.00 
£2 coin C£2.80] 250.00 
£1 coin [£1.001 2126.00 
56p ruin [£0.503 609.50 
20P coin [f0.20] 178.00 

lop coin .[£0.103 94.90 
5p coin C£0.05] 105.00 
2p coin [£0.023 13.48 
1p coin C£0.011 20.00 
Unusable Hate C£0.001 230.00 

TOTAL 10401.88

* END OF REPORT *** 
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Hightown FAO: 5123232 
19:00 26107/2010 TP:05 BP:01 SD: AA 
Declared Cash - Offico Copy 

USER : 8HA001 DECLARATION ID : 01 

DESCRIPTION UOLUNE A110UNI 

£20 note [£20.00] 3500.00 
£10 note [610.00] 15450.00 
£5 note [£5.0O] 565.00 
£2 coin [£2.001 260.00 
£1 coin [£1.00] 2126.00 
50p coin [£0.50] 609.50 
20P coin [£0.20] 170.00 
lOP coin [£0.101 94.90 
5p coin [£0.05] 105.00 
2p coin [£0.02] 13.48 
1p coin [£0.01] 27.54 
Unusable Note [£0.00] 230.00 

TOTAL 23159.42 

END OF REPORT *,* 
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RoyaL MailGroup
This document explains your legal rights. t j 

It is important that you read and understand it. 

Date Shown: 2 1 ' Time: Hours 

Because you are suspected of having committed a criminal offence which may result in a criminal 
prosecution I must inform you that: 

You do not have to say anything, but it may harm your defence if you do not mention when 
questioned something which you later rely on in court. Anything you do say may be given in evidence. 

Do you understand?
(Reply to be written by person being interviewed)

I must also inform you that: 

1. You are not under arrest. (1) 

2. You are free to leave if you wish. (If the interview is being conducted anywhere other than Royal 
Mail premises consent must also be obtained from the interviewee and person entitled to grant 
entry to premises, to carry out the interview there). t1) 

3. If you do remain you have the right to legal representation and advice including the right to speak 
with a Solicitor in private, either in person, on the telephone, or in writing. (The Solicitor will give 
you advice regarding Legal Aid). (2) I can provide you with assistance in contacting a solicitor if you 
wish. The interview can be delayed while legal advice is obtained. 

4. You are entitled to read the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 Codes of Practice if you wish. 
The Codes set out your legal rights and the rules governing the conduct of this interview. 

Have you read 1 - 4 above?  \~ 
(Reply to be written by person being interviewed) ,!' 

Do you understand? - 4 above? -_
(Reply to be written by person being interviewed) --- 

RO I wish to speak with a Solicitor as soon as it is practical. (3) Signed: 
or 

I do not want to speak with a Solicitor at this time. Signed: 

If you do not wish to have legal advice please give reason why: 

If you do not want to speak with a Solicitor at this time, you can change your mind at anytime during 
the interview. (3) 

Do you understand? 
n_._._._._._._._._._._._ (Reply to be written by person being interviewed) 

Signed:  .._.___ G  RO   Date: 2S Th JoTime: 1  --6O Hrs 

Print Name: 

(1) To be deleted if the interviewee has been awTested 

(2)This sentence to be deleted when the interview is conducted at a police station.
(3) If a solicitor is requested at any stage the interview must be immediately suspended. 

G5001 Side A Version 1.1 Oct 09 
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c.t 4g 
Reminder of Legal Rights on Continuation of Interview 

Time and Date:

Time and Date. ....................................................... 

Time and Date. ....................................................... 

I confirm that I have been rem amain un er c n-(4) /re-cautioned (4) and reminded of my legal 
rights. that I am not under arrest and am free to leave if I wish. 

GRO 7 ' Signed: ..... _..._._._._._._._._.__._._._._._._._._._.~... Timed: .i .: ?.., Dated: ,.L ...:......:..~ 

Signed: .................................................. Timed: .................... Dated: ................................. 

Signed: .................................................. Timed: .................... Dated: ................................. 

I wish as soon as practical. (5) 

Signed: ? 
G1O ..... Timed:  2 S°.. Dated: .... k3..... .... ~.. 

Signed: .................................................. Timed: .................... Dated: ................................. 

Signed: .................................................. Timed: .................... Dated: ................................. 

I still do not want to speak to a Solicitor at this time at this time. 

Signed: .................................................. Timed: .................... Dated: ................................. 

Signed: .................................................. Timed: .................... Dated: ................................. 

Signed: .................................................. Timed: .................... Dated: ................................. 

If you do not wish to speak with a solicitor please give reason why: 

....................................................................................................................................... Timed: .................... Dated: ................................. 

.....................................................................................................................:..................... Timed: .................... Dated: ................................. 

..... Timed: .. Dated: 

If you do not Want to speak to a Solicitor at this time, you can change your mind at any time during the 
interview. (5) 

Signed: .................................................. Timed: .................... Dated: ................................. 

Signed: .................................................. Timed: ......--........._.. Dated: .._._......_..................... 

Signed: .................................................. Timed: .................... Dated: ................................. 

(4) Delete as appropriate. When there is a break in questioning under caution and there is any doubt that the person being questioned is aware that 

he remains under caution, the caution shall be given again n full when the interview resumes. 
(5) If a solicitor is requested at any stage the interview must be immediately suspended. 

05001 Side 8 
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Royal Mail Group 
ROYAL MAIL GROUP - CONFIDENTIAL 

Record of Taped Interview ç' a 
Short Descriptive Notes 
Record of Taped Interview Summary 
Full Taped Interview Transcript (delete as appll ) 

Person interviewed: ALISON LORRAINE HALL (AH) 

Place of Interview: Inesons Solicitors 

20 Albion Street 

Cleckheaton BD19 3JG 

Date of Interview: 28.9.11 0 

Tape reference no.: 065759 

Interviewing Officers: CHRIS KNIGHT (CK) 

Other persons present: PAUL NORMANDALE (PN) - SOLICITOR 

Exhibit No: 

Number of pages: 13 

Signature of interviewer producing record 

Time commenced: 11.37 

Time concluded: 12.22 

Duration of Interview: 45 MINUTES 

PAUL WHITAKER (PW) 

Tape counter Person TEXT 
times speaking 

Voice identification of everyone present and the nature of the enquiry 

explained. Permission to tape record given. 

1.30 CK confirmed that prior to the interview the Post Office Legal rights 

form and Post Office friend forms were completed. AH cautioned and 

reminded of legal rights. 

2.00 AH confirmed she has been the Postmistress at Hightown Post Office 

since 16th February 2005 which is a 2 position office with 3 staff, herself 

Kimberley Langley and Marjory Higgins. She has extended the Post Office 

twice which has an off licence, newsagents and grocery store attached. 

AH continued the opening hours of the Post Office are 9 - 5.30 Monday to 

Friday, 9 -12.30 on Saturday. She did not work at a Post office prior to 

G5015 Version t 07/09 
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Royal Mail Cr0

Tape counter Person 
times speaking 

TEXT 

this. 

4.55 AH admits that on Wednesday and Fridays when she is on her own she 

uses Kim's passwords to do parcels and postage. AH admits that both 

staff also know her password although they do not use it. 

6.00 AH admits they all do end of day reports but she completes the branch 

trading statement on her own. AH said she locks up the branch apart 

from when she is on holiday when Kimberley opens up, the last holiday 

being in August this year. AH said she does the cash declarations 

although the Clerks know how to do it. 

7.27 CK Obviously the reason we're here is on the 3 September there was an 

audit at your branch that highlighted a shortage and the shortage being 

£14,842.37 ok. I'll just refer to it as £14,000 I won't keep saying all 

that so so long as you're aware of the amount. 0k can you tell me why 

there was a cash shortage of £14,000 in the account 

AH Well I think it's all to do with the scratch cards. I've been having 

problems with them for a while now and I should have asked for help 

earlier on and I didn't. I can't see it being anything else. I know 

sometimes we get discrepancies for missing giros and cheques and stuff 

but I don't think it's going to add up to that amount. 

8.40 AH said it started at the beginning of the year and she has been trying 

to rectify the matter by telephoning the helpline and lottery line but 

things have got on top of her. AH said she requested an audit after her 

holiday having spoken to Glenys at Chesterfield who put her in touch 

G5015 Version 8 07/09 
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Royal Mail Group 
ROYAL MAIL - CONFIDENTIAL 1 

Record of Taped Interview - Continued C ,, -

Tape counter Person TEXT 
times speaking 

with another lady. AH said she has nothing to hide as she would like the 

matter sorting out. 

10.26 CK When did it first come to light when did you know that you were having 

problems? 

AH It's just the figures the money being down every time i had a transaction 

correction with the lottery it always put the figures complete, obviously 

when you get your transaction corrections it changes your figures into 

your stock and stuff so every time I actually counted what I'd remmed in 

the figures never showed, never were right and every time I had to put 

the figures down to what they said I had on hard that's when I was 

losing all the time and got it all here. 

CK And you say it would affect your cash? 

AH Yes affect my cash because I'll give you an example of one thing. 

CK Yeah I was going to say if you've got something. 

AH This was the, just probably a couple of days before the audit I'm not 

sure an the dates. I actually counted my stock what I'd got from what's 

in the dispensers and the stock said that I had 56 of the £5 ones and 

the system said I had 59. It said that I'd counted 52 on the £2 ones and 

the system said I had 133. On the £1 scratch cards I counted 387 and 

the system told me I had 753 so when I go then to alter the figures of 

what the systems saying I had that gives me a £528 loss and this is 

what it keeps telling me to do put the figures right every time you get a 

transaction correction so to put these. 

12.05 CK Right so how often do you get these then? 

AH Well to be honest I seem to be getting them after every balance, these 

are the figures what we've, we've gone through every single remming in 

Gs015 Version 8 07/09 
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Record . 11aIh1 I I I ilut- ~ 

Tape counter 
I 

Person I TEXT
times speaking 

slip and activation slip from the 29"' May 09 up to 21" of the 8"'  10 and 

13.26 

CK 

CK 

PM 

CK 

AH 

13.55 CK 

AH 

CK 

PM 

AH 

CK 

G5015 

that's the. 

Right that's fine. 

Yeah and then this is the, this is every time I've got a transaction 

correction which is from 5th June last year, I've got 18 transaction 

corrections and this is why the figures don't tally up because every time 

I get one of these, these transaction corrections I've got to alter my 

stock to what it says. 

So presumably all of these, the sheet that you've given me just for the 

benefit of the tape you've give me a sheet that's showing..... 

Shall we mark it sheet number 1? 

....Well if we call it Alison Hall AH01 alright basically it's an A4 sheet and 

it's got various date periods on and the first one is the 29th of the 5th 

'09 to the 23rd of the 6th '09. It says 'activated £4,000 paid in £4,330' 

so just so that I can understand this when I get away from this. 

Obviously the period I understand what the period is?.......... 

.......It's like a balance period.......... 

When it said activated that's what you've?........... 

..........I've activated I've got every single slip what I've activated on the 

system and I've got every remming in slip. 

Right, so and..... then the paid in, what does that mean? 

Just show the Officer like you showed me and then he 'cos he. 

This proves that I've actually put them back into the Post Office well 

these are the, we've got every single day every single day you've got to 

do this so that shows that I'm putting them back into the system. 

Right. 

That's a slip to say that I've activated all the scratch cards and that's the 

acs 

Version 8 07/09 
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Tape counter Person TEXT
times speaking 

PM 

15.45 AH 

PM 

AH 

16.50 

Royal Mail Group 
0 

proof that I'm remming them into the system. Now this, I've only learnt 

in the last, it was, don't even know what date I'm on, after we came 

back off the holidays I spoke to somebody called Rebecca I think it's Post 

Office Limited but she works on the lottery side and I spoke to Rebecca 

and she said that I've been doing it wrong all this time 'cos I've never 

had any proper training on the lottery on the Post Office side apart from 

one guy who came when we started the lottery. Now what I've been 

doing I've been getting 10 packs of the safe and putting them in my 

drawer and remming them in into the system so that means I've got so 

many scratch cards on so I might have 500 at £1 400 at £2 you know 

and that so all them have been remmed in and then when we need a 

pack we take it to the shop side and we activate it which are all these 

and. 

Explain how you activate them. 

Yeah well you've got to activate a pack and then that makes sure you 

can sell the pack then you know. 

That's activated with the lottery? 

That's activate with the lottery so them's my remming in slips which I've 

got for every, every one, them's my activation slips to prove that I've 

activated the pack into the lottery and that's the proof that I've paid the 

money back into the Post Office so I've been doing that for I don't, well 

up until this year to August this year when I got told by Rebecca that I 

shouldn't be doing it that way I should just keep the packs in the drawer 

not into the system and when I want to activate one I take a pack I 

activate it and then we rem it into the system so it's on. So this is what. 

AH said the lottery terminal was installed in August 2007 but she did 

GS015 Version 8 07109 
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Royal Mail Group 
ROYAL MAIL - CONFIDENTIAL 

Record of Taped Interview- Continued #`M

Tape counter Person TEXT
times speaking 

not have a loss for the first 2 years. 

18.30 AH said she once put £640 of her own money in to balance the 

accounts and said she has also been out before when she has taken 

money out then put it back in. 

20.46 AH said she could not balance in January but could not remember how 

much it was out after which the figure got higher and higher. She 

admits she panicked and should not have let it go on but was scared to 

ask for help until she eventually asked for the audit. 

23.34 AH said she has never ever taken a penny out of the Post Office. 

23.43 CK Right that's fine. The other side of it is obviously that every month you 

have to create a branch trading statement which as you, as it completes 

a true record of what transactions you've done and obviously what cash 

and stock is on hand. Now you're saying that in January it didn't 

balance, you falsified the account and then since January it's kept going 

on? 

AH It's just kept going up and up and up and this is when I've just got to the 

point where right I need help with this because this is just going. 

24.51 CK What sort of concerns me is you're saying that you put £640 in of your 

savings but you can't remember when that was? 

AH I don't know I'd have to have a look for my own bank book. 

CK Again I'll be up front with you if I had to put £640 in somewhere I would 

certainly.., it would be a date that stuck in my head? 

AH I just, I'll have to look at my bank book 'cos I took some money out of my 

GS015 Version 8 07109 
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- ,-

Tape counter I Person TEXT 
times speaking 

savings book and I think I actually took the rest out of the business if I 

can think rightly. 

26.20 AH said she does not think the money has been taken out by any of her 

staff who are aware of the matter. She has not confronted her staff 

who are sometimes on their own. 

27.50 AH explained at the end of the night or the first thing in a morning the 

staff run off the report for the lottery then she checks the scratch cards 

and the money which needs paying to the Post Office. 

28.47 PW The cards that have been remmed in that have not been activated are 

they kept secure and things like that? 

AH They're usually kept in the post office. I have got 3 at the moment 

which is in my cigarette kiosk which is locked which is in the bottom 

which nobody knows are there apart from me and the lady who's 

working today. They're just ready to activate onto the because we're 

running low on a 
few 

and I didn't want to come out without you know 

'cos you they don't like you to have empty containers sort of thing. 

29.30 PW So you're saying, you're quite confident 'cos obviously we're looking at 

potential accountancy issues in relation to the scratch cards and you're 

quite confident that you're reconciling them correctly within the shop, 

you're confident that the. 

AH I am now I wasn't, I wasn't to be honest. I've learned quite a few things 

this last couple of weeks even like another thing what I didn't know last 

Wednesday when the people who have took over they was obviously 

doing the monthly balance and everything on that Wednesday what's 

1

GS015 Version 8 07/09 
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ROYAL MAIL - CONFIDENTIAL 

Record of Taped Interview - Continued 

Tape counter Person TEXT 
times speaking 

PW 

AH 

PW 

AH 

PW 

AH 

PW 

AH 

31.20 

35.22 

35.47 CK 

AH 

65015 

been done on the Wednesday obviously I balance at half past 5 on a 

Wednesday afternoon. 

That's just with the lottery. 

But just with the, but obviously the shop's still open while half past 9. 

Right yeah 

So everything what I sell on that Wednesday has been going through on 

the Thursday morning but I have been told this week last week they said 

last week that everything what's done on that Wednesday must go in on 

that balance. 

On the Wednesday right. 

Well they've been doing it on the Thursday morning. 

Right I see. 

So which i didn't know so to me that makes it out like well that's going 

to be another, are they going to say that I've got another transaction 

correction because I'm not putting it in an the right day you know and 

it's. 

AH was asked if she had started doing things differently since January 

but she said not. She agreed the transaction corrections can be 4 or 5 

months old. 

AH said she always counts and checks everything when she balances. 

Right ok so but again what we have said on the flip side of that that for 

the last 8, 9 months that the cash hasn't been correct has it? 

No it hasn't and it's been my fault but I never, everything was just 

getting on top of me and I've tried to, if I've looked through these bloody 
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bags of stuff once I must have looked through them 50 times trying to 

find the money and it all pins down to me to be honest to these 

transaction corrections what keeps coming through. 

36.30 AH said she is not a member of the Federation but should have asked 

for help. 

38.40 AH agreed the cash was about £13,000 prior to the audit. 

39.00 AH was shown a branch trading statement dated 24 of 3rd 2010 

showing a cash on hand figure of £26,615.38. 

39.19 CK So presumably that figure was not the cash on hand? 

AH No it wasn't. 

CK Right it would be something less than that? 

AH Yes. 

CK Right I've got these up to the 25th August which is obviously was just a 

week before the audit so it would be fair to say rather than going 

through each one of these and showing you them, that each one of 

these where it says a cash in hand figure? 

AH It wasn't right no. 

CK It wasn't what was there? 

AH No because I just said it was there because I was struggling with all this 

what was going on trying to find it and. 

CK But again presumably from what you've been saying we know at the 

end point it was £14,000. 

AH Yeah. 

CK At start point it must have been zero so it either crept up in amounts 
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over the 8, 9months or it suddenly became £14,000 after the first 

month? 

AH No it wasn't no. 

40.30 AH said although she was concerned she did not raise the matter with 

anyone and continued to falsify the accounts. 

41.50 AH agreed that by covering up the matter she has remained in 

employment and did it because she was scared. She continued that she 

has been trying to sort the matter and should have done so before the 

audit. 

42.27 CK Just so I can cover something off as well obviously prior to coming here 

I understood there was problems with the audit. I contacted the chap in 

Chesterfield a Neil Thornycroft who looks after the audit stuff in 

Chesterfield and what he said to me I've just had a look over, he said in 

the last 2 years we've issued National Lottery gain 3' of the 4th 08 to 

date they've issued £1,000 and £1,052 credit, prize payments 24th of 

the 4th 08 to date £190.20p debit, scratch cards 23, sorry 23rd of the 
6th 08 to date they've issued a £2,200 debit that was a stock credit and 

what he's saying is from the 1st of the 1st 08 to date you've had 115 

stock adjustments at £1,760.00 credit ok. Now the figures he's sort of 

saying there don't come anywhere near £14,000. 

AH I know. 

CK Obviously you've brought paperwork which I'm not in a position to verify 

or dispute or whatever, I'm reading that out to what he's told me so that 

I'm being open with you, you know I've made some enquiries, I can go

~b 
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back and say well this is what Miss Hall has said, does that tie in with 

anything. 

AH Will they go through these then will they go through all these figures? 

CK I won't say they'll go through them but they can have a look and try and 

explain what you're saying, if you're saying you've adjusted stock they 

can have a look and see. 

AH I have I've adjusted stock on quite a number of occasions. 

CK But what I'm saying is, why have you adjusted it, is it through your own? 

AH No because I've got a transaction correction every time I've got a 

transaction correction I've had to adjust the stock to what they say I 

should have. 

Master tape seal signed on number 065759 

Interview terminated at 12.22 
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Place of Interview: Inesons Solicitors Number of pages: 4 
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Cleckheaton BD19 3JG 
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Date of Interview: 28/09/2010 

Tape reference no.: 065760 

Interviewing Officers: CHRIS KNIGHT (CK) 

Other persons present PAUL NORMANDALE (PM) - SOLICITOR 

Time commenced: 12.25 

Time concluded: 12.37 

Duration of Interview: 12 MINUTES 

PAUL WHITTAKER (PW) 

Tape counter Person TEXT 
times speaking 

0.40 

2.00 

3.10 CK 

AH 

G5015 

Voice identification of everyone present. AH confirmed no questions 

were asked during the break. 

AH re-cautioned and reminded of legal rights. The reverse side of form 

135001 completed and signed - Solicitor present. 

The contents of the previous interview was summarised and AH said the 

majority of the loss is due to lottery. 

Again I'll ask you the same question the £14,000 £13,500 of cash has 

at any time, since you've been working at that post office since 2005, 

have you ever taken any money belonging to the Post Office 

I have not taken anything belonging to the post office not one penny. 
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3.30 CK Right are you aware of anybody else who's ever taken any money? 

AH I can't see them that they have no I trust them completely. 

CK Right that's fine that's fine. 

AH I'd be shocked if they had. 

AH 

PW 

AH 

PW 

AH 

CK 

AH 

CK 

AH 

11 

Have you ever performed a transaction on Horizon knowing it to be 

fraudulent you know sort of in regard to your lottery if you like or in 

regard to anything else? 

No I haven't. 

Paid a bill without putting the money in or things like that? 

No I haven't. 

So it's not actually taking the money but doing something that would 

cause a loss to the post office? 

No I wouldn't know where to start on it to be honest. 

Right so you're adamant that the £14,000 is nothing that you've done 

criminally? 

I have not taken a penny out of that post office criminally I wouldn't 

dare. 

It's something to do with some sort of discrepancy in transactions? 

I think it's to do with a discrepancy with the lottery and I'm hoping that 

we can come to the bottom of this. I will pay any money back what's 

owed to Post Office Limited. I am not a thief I will pay anything back but 

I just want all this to be looked at in detail and because Horizon system's 

not 100% if I have got all the details here I'd like that to be taken into 

account please. 

AH said she knew how much to add on to make her accounts balance as 

she wrote it down on a piece of paper. She said she asked for help 
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when it all got too much. 

8.05 AH was shown a cash declaration timed at 17.39 on 28th 7th 2010 

showing her cash on hand of £10,401.88 which she said was the day 

before her holiday. She was shown another one on the same date at 

19.08 with a cash figure of £23,151.00, the difference being her £10 

notes. 

9.13 CK So would that be?...... 

AH That's falsifying account isn't it which I've said that I've admitted to that. 

10.03 CK Right Alison I have to inform you that you may have rendered yourself 

liable to prosecution, you do not have to say anything but it may harm 

your defence if you do not mention now something which you later rely 

on in Court, anything you do say may be given in evidence. Do you wish 

to clarify anything you have said or add anything else before the end of 

the interview? 

10.20 AH I'm just sorry for all this mess what I've put myself in and Post Office in. 

I should have asked for help earlier and I think sometimes that we need 

extra training on these situations because we've never been told how to 

process a transaction correction which I haven't. I've run that office for 

6 years with no problems up until this has started and I have not taken 

a penny from it and I'm wiling to pay any money back what's owed to 

Post Office Limited and I'm sorry for all this hassle I've caused. 

11.10 AH said she will pay the money back from her partner's credit card. 

Explanatory notice regarding the tapes given to AH 

4 -o 
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Master tape seat signed on number 065760. 

interview terminated at 12.37 
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2908160 Closed 23/09/201012:04 None 
Summary: PM could not confirm tel. number. 

2843742 Closed 09/09/201014:33 None 
Summary: pm states that its not accepting any cards and ask 

2801611 Closed 01/09/2010 0817 None . 
Summary: Pm states that site mitgrated last night help icon 

2606225 Closed 19/07/2010 14:24 None 
Summary: PM states that she has done a pinpad refresh as ad 

2604783 Closed 19/07/2010 11:17 None 
Summary: pin pad is playing up - being intermittent. 

2431573 Closed 07/06/2010 08:54 None 
Summary: PM states that her BOP is not feeding paper 

2287752 Closed 28/0412010 17:27 None 
Summary: PM states BOP is not taking any paper through and 

2010725 Closed 10/02/2010 09:04 None Drake, Simon 
Summary: OLS down at site. 

1903516 Closed 08/01/2010 13:14 None 
Summary: node 2 non palling 

1899617 Closed 07/01/201013:27 None 
Summary: Miss Paul advised the monitor on node 2 (slave cou 
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Notebook Serial Number 

Officer Name Christopher G Knight 

This is a typed copy of an entry in my official Notebook. 

Y Tape recorded interview with Miss Alison HALL, Postmaster of Hightown 
Post Office® Branch, WF15 8HU. Also present Mr Paul Normandale, 
Solicitor Inesons, Cleckheaton and Mr Paul Whitaker, Investigator. The 
interview commenced at 11:37hrs and concluded at 12:37hrs. Two sets of 
tapes were used and sealed with tape seat number 065759 and 065760. 
Admissions of False Accounting made denied Theft. 

Signed...... G RO Date-.....28th September 2010.... 

Photocopy of Original Entry attached with this sheet( N) 
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Legal Services 
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